

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 610/2006

CHAIRMAN & M.D., I.T.I. LTD. & ANR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SUBHAS CHANDRA BHARARA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)
WITH
C.A. No. 564-605/2006
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 606/2006
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)
C.A. No. 611/2006
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 29/08/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeals are disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sukhbir Paul Kaur
Date: 2014.09.03
16:48:12 IST
Reason:

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Sneh Lata Sharma)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.610 OF 2006

CHAIRMAN AND M.D., I.T.I. LIMITED AND ANOTHER Appellant(s)

Versus

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.564-605 OF 2006

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 606 OF 2006

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 611 OF 2006

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Reference be made to this Court's Order dated

24.4.2014 which reads as under :-

"On 21st November, 2013, we had noted the submission made by learned counsel appearing for the Union of India that the revival plan is being finalised and had to be placed before the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs. Therefore, the matter was adjourned till 15th January, 2014. The aforesaid date was given specifically to avoid the Moral code of Conduct coming into effect. However, it appears that the respondents were not able to take the necessary decision before the Moral Code of Conduct came into effect. Learned counsel for the appellants now informs us that the financial assistance of revival by M/s I.T.I. Limited has now been sanctioned by the Cabinet on 12th February, 2014. The amount will be released to the respondents once the elections are over.

These matters are adjourned to 14th July, 2014 for directions."

-2-

These matters were again listed on 14th July, 2014. On that day, Mr. Ranjit Kumar, learned Solicitor General appearing for the respondent submitted that an affidavit shall be filed stating that in the Budgetary allocation, fund has been provided and the same shall be disbursed within three months.

In compliance of the said order, an affidavit to that effect has been filed.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General today appearing before this Court, on behalf of the Union of India, also submitted that the amount shall be disbursed within three months from today.

With this direction, the Civil Appeals are disposed of.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

New Delhi,
August 29, 2014.